Ordinance No. 91-44

#### AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MICHAEL JANIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That certain contract by and between the Village of Chatham and Michael Janis, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The President is authorized and directed to execute, and the Clerk to attest, said contract on behalf of the Village, and the proper officers of the Village are authorized and directed to carry out the terms of said contract.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective immediately.

PASSED this /o day of /EP/Emoel , 1991.

Carl Oblinger, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

AYES: 6

NAYS: 6

PASSED: 9-10-91

APPROVED: 9-10-91

ABSENT: 6

### **AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is between Michael J. Janis and the Village of Chatham, Illinois, and is dated this <a href="#">/o</a> day of September, 1991.

- 1. Michael J. Janis hereby agrees, subject to the terms and conditions herein, to act as a technical consultant for the Village of Chatham as to inspection of zoos. Janis shall, upon request, and at least once each calendar quarter, assist the Village of Chatham's Village Administrator in the inspection of any zoo located within the corporate limits of the Village of Chatham. Within 5 calendar days of each inspection, he shall provide the Village President with a written report detailing the results of the inspection, together with recommendations for any corrective measures.
- 2. Michael J. Janis shall, in consulting with the Village, use his best professional judgment and expertise; however, he shall not be liable to the Village or to third parties for any acts performed on behalf of the Village in good faith. He shall be deemed an agent of the Village in connection with the services performed by him under this contract.
- 3. For his services, Michael J. Janis shall be paid \$50 per inspection plus expenses.

# EXHIBIT A

- 4. This Agreement shall be for an initial term of one year from the date of its signing, and thereafter shall automatically renew from year to year unless at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the original term or any renewal, it is terminated by any party.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with Illinois law.

AGREED:

10 SEPTEMBER, 1991
Dated

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS,

By: Carl D. Clared Carl Oblinger, President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

### ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE (	OF I	LLINOIS	)	
			)	SS.
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON	)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 91-44, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the /o day of SEPTEMBER, 1991, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MICHAEL JANIS

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this /o day of // day of // 1991.

Village Clerk

PREPARED BY:

John M. Myers

PFEIFER & KELTY, P.C.

1300 South Eighth Street
P. O. Box 1858

Springfield, IL 62705-1858

Telephone: 217/528-5604